Years of Commercial Production 24 24
Total Copper Produced (million lbs) 2,154 2,154
LoM Copper Price (avg $/lb)* $3.75 $3.75
Initial Capital Cost ($M) $47.6 $47.6
Sustaining Capital Cost ($M) $1,033 $880
Payback of Capital (pre-tax / after-tax) 6.5 / 6.7 5.9 / 6.0
Internal Rate of Return (pre-tax / after-tax) 40.6 % / 37.5% 41.0% / 38.1%
LoM Direct Operating Cost ($/lb Copper recovered) $0.95 $1.35
LoM Total Production Cost ($/lb Copper recovered) $1.22 $1.63
Pre-Tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate ($M) $1,435 $1,178
After-Tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate ($M) $1,167 $976

*Price provided by Excelsior

Table 1-13 provides a sensitivity analysis for the Base Case project financial indicators with the financial indicators
when other different variables are applied. The results indicate that Project economics are impacted the most by
fluctuation in the copper price. Fluctuation in the initial capital cost has the least impact on Project economic indicators.

GUNNISON COPPER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN210313
 22 February 2023
 Revision 0 26

Table 1-13: Base Case After – Tax Sensitivities ($millions)
Copper Price

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback
Base Case $1,167  37.5% 6.7

20% $1,697  50.4% 4.3
10% $1,433  44.0% 6.2
-10% $898  30.8% 7.3
-20% $627  24.2% 8.0

Operating Cost
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,167  37.5% 6.7
20% $1,031  33.2% 7.1
10% $1,099  35.3% 6.9
-10% $1,233  39.7% 6.5
-20% $1,299  41.9% 6.3

Initial Capital
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $1,167  37.5% 6.7
20% $1,160  36.1% 6.7
10% $1,163  36.8% 6.7
-10% $1,170  38.2% 6.7
-20% $1,173  39.0% 6.6

The Alternate Case economic after-tax sensitivities are shown in Table 1-14.

Table 1-14: Alternate Case After – Tax Sensitives ($millions)
Copper Price

 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback
 Base Case  $976  38.1% 6.0

20% $1,505 51.7% 4.3
10% $1,241 45.0% 4.8
-10% $706 30.8% 6.7
-20% $432 23.0% 7.5

Operating Cost
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

 Base Case  $976  38.1% 6.0
20% $790 32.7% 6.5
10% $883 35.4% 6.2
-10% $1,066 40.8% 5.4
-20% $1,157 43.4% 5.0

Initial Capital
 NPV @ 7.5% ($M) IRR% Payback

Base Case $976 38.1% 6.0
20% $969 36.6% 6.1
10% $972 37.4% 6.1
-10% $979 38.9% 6.0
-20% $982 39.8% 6.0

GUNNISON COPPER PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN210313
 22 February 2023
 Revision 0 27

1.21 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The Gunnison Project lies within the porphyry copper metallogenic province of the southwestern United States. It is
located in the Cochise Mining District, which is dominated by Cu-Zn skarns. With the acquisition of the Johnson Camp
Mine, Excelsior now controls a majority of historical producing properties in the district. Tungsten and minor lead-silver-
gold have been produced in adjacent properties in the district (Cooper and Silver, 1964). In particular, tungsten has